

Sahebganj PS-626/2025 (Reg. No: POCSO-26/2025)
CNR No- WBCB09-000138-2025
J.O. Code – WB01505

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Order No-02

Dt: 01.11.2025

Today the case is fixed for Production of the CCL, Counselling report from the CCI, SIR and CD along with situation report from I.O.

Ld. P.P. is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

CCL is produce before this Board from Observation Home, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri with proper escort. He is taken into safe custody.

CD and situation report are received from I.O in c/w this case.

No SIR is received till date.

Issue strong reminder.

Guardian/Maternal Uncle of the CCL has turned up today to take custody of the CCL as a fit person.

Ld advocate files a bail petition on Behalf of the CCL and prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. PP raised strong objection.

I have interacted with all the CCL at length also rendered him proper counseling and scrutinized the record, considered all submissions.

Counselling has been done by the counsellor of this Board.

Perused the CD, materials in the case record and situation report.

On perusal of the situation report, it appears that the situation of the area is not favourable and there will be danger associated with the life of the CCL, if he is enlarged on bail today.

No statement of V.G is recorded till date u/s-183 of BNSS and the same is not available today.

Considering all aspects and keeping in mind the welfare, security and safety of the children, release of the CCLs at this moment can render them psychological and physical danger and the release of the CCL will defeat the ends of justice.

As such as bail prayer is rejected at this stage.

The CCL is remanded to protective custody in Observation Home, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

GRO, JJB is directed to make necessary arrangement to produce the CCLs before Superintendent of Korok Home, Jalpaiguri with proper escort, safety & security.

The escort team is directed to take care during transit to Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

The Superintendent, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri is directed to make necessary arrangement for regular counselling of the CCLs while in protective custody and forward all reports on the next date fixed positively.

The Superintendent, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri is further directed to ensure safety, security of the CCLs during their stay at the Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the Superintendent, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri at once.

Call for CD and fresh situation report from the I.O. on next date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O through O/C of Sahebganj PS for his information and compliance.

D.A. to comply.

Fix **06-11-2025** for Production of CCL, Counselling report from the CCI, SIR and CD along with situation report from I.O.

CD be handed over to G.R.O of this Board at once.

D/C

Later:

Dt: 01-11-2025

Received one prayer from SI Tinku Kundu of Sahebganj P.S praying for capability test of CCL namely Rana Hossain.

Perused the case record.

Prayer is considered and stands allowed for the end of justice.

I.O. to make arrangement for the same.

He is further directed to conduct capability test of the CCL from either Dinhata S.D Hospital or from Jalpaiguri Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Jalpaiguri as per his convenience keeping in mind the safety & security of the CCL.

The M.S.V.P. of Dinhata S.D Hospital, or Superintendent of Jalapiguri Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Jalpaiguri shall assist the I.O., if needed.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the I.O. through O/C of Sahebganj P.S for his information and compliance.

D.A to comply.

To date

D/C

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar